

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC., a Delaware :
corporation; UMG RECORDINGS, INC., a Delaware :
corporation; and VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC., a :
California corporation, : Case No. 05CV7340(KMK)(THK)

Plaintiffs, :

-against- :

DENISE BARKER, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AND US INTERNET INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE LANGUAGE OF 17 U.S.C. § 106(3) PROHIBITS MAKING
 COPYRIGHTED WORKS AVAILABLE FOR DOWNLOAD THROUGH
 P2P NETWORKS 2

 II. CASE LAW SUPPORTS THE PRINCIPLE THAT THE EXCLUSIVE
 RIGHT OF DISTRIBUTION SUBSUMES THE RIGHT OF “MAKING
 AVAILABLE.” 5

 III. THE WIPO DIGITAL TREATIES SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ POSITION
 HERE 6

 IV. MAINTAINING THE LAW AS SET FORTH BY THE REGISTER OF
 COPYRIGHTS AND AS INTERPRETED BY COURTS WILL NOT LEAD
 TO A PARADE OF HORRIBLES 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agee v. Paramount Communications, Inc., 59 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1995) 3, 8

Batjac Prod. Inc. v. GoodTimes Home Video Corp., 160 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1158 (1999)..... 4

Bonneville Int’l Corp. v. Peters, 347 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2003) 4

Ford Motor Co. v. Summit Motor Prod., Inc., 930 F.2d 277 (3d Cir.), cert denied, 502 U.S. 939 (1991)..... 3

Getaped.com, Inc. v. Cangemi, 188 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 6

Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, 118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997) 5, 6

In re Napster, 377 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 6

Marobie-FL, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Fire & Equip. Distribs. & Northwest Nexus, Inc., 983 F. Supp. 1167 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 6

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster Ltd., 125 S. Ct. 2764 (2005) 2, 9

Ortiz-Gonzalez v. Fonovisa, 277 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 5

Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Russ Hardenburgh, Inc., 982 F. Supp. 503 (N.D. Ohio 1997) 6

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101 4

17 U.S.C. § 106(3) 1, 3, 5, 10

17 U.S.C. § 106(5)-(6) 9

17 U.S.C. § 512(a) (Digital Millennium Copyright Act)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 62, reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659, 5675-76..... 3

Letter from Marybeth Peters to Rep. Berman, dated Sept. 25, 2002, reprinted in Piracy of Intellectual Property on Peer-to-Peer Networks: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 114-15 (2002) 1, 2, 7

Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright § 8.11(A) (2005)..... 3
